and the department of economic development its compliance with the requirements of section $15E.193_7$ or $15E.193B_7$ or 15E.193C.

- Sec. 10. Section 15E.196, subsection 7, Code Supplement 2003, is amended by striking the subsection.
 - Sec. 11. Section 15E.193C, Code Supplement 2003, is repealed.
- Sec. 12. EFFECTIVE DATE. This Act, being deemed of immediate importance, takes effect upon enactment.

Approved March 17, 2004

CHAPTER 1004

CHILD ENDANGERMENT — DEATH OF A CHILD OR MINOR S.F. 2166

AN ACT relating to child endangerment offenses resulting in the death of a child or minor and providing a penalty.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

Section 1. Section 726.6, Code 2003, is amended by adding the following new subsection: NEW SUBSECTION. 3A. A person who commits child endangerment resulting in the death of a child or minor is guilty of a class "B" felony. Notwithstanding section 902.9, subsection 2, a person convicted of a violation of this subsection shall be confined for no more than fifty years.

Approved March 18, 2004

CHAPTER 1005

REAL ESTATE COMMISSION ENFORCEMENT AUTHORITY S.F. 2189

AN ACT conferring additional enforcement authority on the real estate commission, and providing penalties.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

Section 1. Section 543B.34, unnumbered paragraph 1, Code 2003, is amended to read as follows:

The real estate commission may upon its own motion and shall upon the verified complaint